
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

RAJYA SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1223   
ANSWERED ON- 11.02.2022 

  

ASSISTANCE TO FPIs IN KARNATAKA  

  

1223. SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 
  

Will the Minister of Food Processing Industries be pleased to state : 

  

(a) whether Government has provided assistance to Food Processing Industries (FPIs) in 

Karnataka during the last two years and the current year; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof, industry and location-wise; 

 

(c) whether Government has fixed any time limit for accepting the proposals and providing 

assistance; 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(e) whether Government has taken any steps to reduce the prescribed time limit and if so, 

the details thereof?  

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a) to (e): The Ministry of Food Processing industries (MoFPI) has been implementing Central Sector 

umbrella scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) for overall growth and 

development of food processing sector across the country including Karnataka. Under component 

schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in 

the form of grants-in-aid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing / preservation industries. 

So far, Ministry has approved 2 Mega Food Park projects, 16 Cold Chain projects, 4 Agro Processing 

Clusters, 18 Food Processing Units, 3 Creation of Backward & Forward Linkages Projects & 9 Food 

Test Laboratory projects in Karnataka for assistance under corresponding component schemes of 

PMKSY. Details of these projects along with location is placed at Annexure. 

 

MoFPI is also implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme - PM Formalisation of Micro 

Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PMFME) for providing financial, technical and business 

support for setting up/upgradation of 2 lakh micro food processing enterprises across the country 

through credit linked subsidy during five years from 2020-21 to 2024-25 with an outlay of Rs. 10,000 

cr.  Out of this, a total of 11910 units have been allocated to Karnataka and Rs 49.93 Crore has been 

released to the state so far. 

 

PMKSY is not any region or state specific but demand driven and financial assistance is 

provided to the eligible applicants selected on the basis of Expression of Interest (EoI) issued from 

time to time. Selection of suitable proposals is done regularly as per the Scheme guidelines, based on 

the merit, through a transparent appraisal process as per the prefixed criteria. As selection process 

involves appraisal & scrutiny of proposals at multiple levels, including through Inter-Ministerial 

Approval Committee (IMAC), no specific time limit is prescribed in this regard in PMKSY, though 

MoFPI makes every effort for its expeditious disposal. Grants to assisted projects is disbursed 

immediately after achieving prescribed benchmarks within budgetary constraints.  
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 ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1223 FOR ANSWER ON 11TH FEBURARY, 2022 REGARDING 

ASSISTANCE TO FPIs IN KARNATAKA.  

Details of Food Processing Infrastructure Projects Assisted under  component Schemes of PMKSY 

in   in Karnataka  

 

Component Scheme: Mega Food Park Scheme: 
(Rs. in Crore) 

Sr. 

No. 

Project Name District Date of 

Final 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 
  

Amount 

of grant 

approved 

Amount 

of grant 

released 

Status 

1. Integrated Food Park Pvt. 

Ltd.,  
Tumakur 29.03.2011 144.33 50 48.72 Operational 

2. Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd,  
Mandya 19.12.2017 113.83 50 28.57 

Under 

Implementation 

 

 Component Scheme: Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure 
(Rs.in Crore) 

Sr. 

No. 

Project Name Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Grant  

Approved  

Grant 

Released 

Status 

1 Atharvass Traders Pvt Ltd. 30.10.2009 28.61 7.50 7.50 Operational 

2 Innova Agri Bio Park Ltd 07.06.2011 14.00 3.36 3.36 Operational 

3 Vijaykant Dairy & Food Products Ltd 20.09.2013 8.66 2.80 2.80 Operational 

4 Basweshwar Industry 04.10.2013 18.20 7.80 7.80 Operational 

5 Namdhari  Animal Genetics Private 

Limited 

17.04.2017 18.38 3.92 3.92 Operational 

6 Dairy Classic Ice Creams Pvt Ltd 20.04.2017 29.81    

 

7.61   7.61 Operational 

7 Srikrishna Milks Private Limited 24.04.2017 26.96 5.67 5.67 Operational 

8 Malpefresh Marine Exports Private 

Limited.    

08.08.2017 18.10 4.37 4.37 Operational 

9 Hitech Food Process 05.11.2018 15.00 8.46 8.46 Operational 

10 Ideal Icecream 05.11.2018 36.54 9.86 9.86 Operational 

11 Yashaswi Fish Meal & Oil Company 12.11.2018 73.05 10.00 8.25 Operational 

12 BAMUL 16.01.2019 49.45 8.76 4.28 Operational 

13 Agro Tech 28.09.2020 15.38 10.00 6.50 Under 

Implementation 

14 Square Meal Private Limited 28.09.2020 9.97 3.91 00  Under 

Implementation 

15 Golden Hatcheries 28.09.2020 38.03 10.00 00  Under 

Implementation 

16 Sai Maruthi Agro Processing Pvt. Ltd. 31.03.2021 30.69 7.37 00  Under 

Implementation 

 

Component Scheme: Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters  

(Rs. in Crore)   

Sr. 

No. 

Project 

Name 

District Date of 

approval  

Project 

cost  

Grant 

approved 

Grant 

Released 

Status 

1 M/s Hiriyur Food Park Private 

Limited 

Chitradurga 04.01.2021 22.6 4.27 0 Under 

Implementation 

2  M/s GEM Food Park LLP Devanagere 15.03.2019 36.16 9.77 6.9256 Under 

Implementation 

3 M/s Udupi Food Park Udupi 16.03.2021 16.08 5.23 0 Under 
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Implementation 

4 M/s Agro Cluster Vijayapur 09.01.2020 21.57 10 4.8 Under 

Implementation 

 

Component Scheme: Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities  
(Rs. in Crore) 

Sr. 

No 

. 

Name of the 

Project 
District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost  

Approved 

Grant 

Released 

Amount  
Status 

1 M/s. Hain Future Natural 

Products Pvt Ltd 
Tumkur 

19.02.2018 

 
36.76 5.00 4.79 Completed 

2 M/s Petunt Food Processors 

Pvt 

Ltd 

Tumkur 19.02.2018 18.05 4.77 4.49 Completed 

3 M/s Ella Foods  Kolar 13.04.2018 16.72 3.62 3.50 Completed 

4 M/s Ramkrishna Industries Bagalkot 14.09.2018 6.76 1.95 1.85 Completed 

5 M/s Hitayu Dairy Private 

Limited 
Mandya 22.12.2020 19.64 5.00 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

6 M/s Sproutlife Foods Pvt. 

Limited 
Tumkur 22.12.2020 15.83 5.00 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

7 M/s Sankraman Organic 

Foods Pvt Ltd 
Mandya 26.09.2018 7.84 1.63 0.82 

Under 

Implementation 

8 M/s R G Kasat Industries Pvt. 

Ltd 
Bagalkot 22.10.2018 9.06 2.55 2.42 Completed 

9 M/s Ashwarooda Enrich 

Foods Mandya 09.07.2019 5.07 1.06 0.52 

Under 

Implementation 

 

10 M/s Sri Venkateshwara 

Industries 
Mysuru 09.07.2019 7.56 2.40 2.40 Completed 

11 Sri Balaji Industries Mysuru 09.07.2019 6.86 2.25 2.25 Completed 

12 M/s Avantnature Foods 

Private 

Limited 

Tumkur 02.12.2019 9.33 2.45 1.22 

Under 

Implementation 

 

13 

M/s Anutham Enterprises Vijaypur 02.12.2019 10.68 5.00 2.50 

Under 

Implementation 

 

14 M/s Maxvita Foods (India) 

Private Limited Mandya 16.03.2020 18.91 4.86 2.43 

Under 

Implementation 

 

15 

M/s Beri Agro Foods Mandya 16.03.2020 19.42 5.00 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

 

16 M/s  Agro Cluster (Unit-

II) Vijaypur 08.12.2020 10.48 5.00 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

 

17 
M/s.  Agro Cluster (Unit-

I) 
Vijaypur 09.06.2020 10.58 5.00 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

 

18 M/s Trubare Fresh Foods 

Pvt. Ltd. 
Tumakuru 11.03.2021 10.25 4.50 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 
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Component   Scheme:   Creation   of   Backward   &   Forward 

Linkages   
                                                                                 (Rs. in crore) 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of   

project 

District Approval 

Date 

Project 

Cost  

Approved 

Grant  

Released 

Amount  

Status 

1 

M/S  

Basweshwar 

Industry 

Belgaum 10-04-2018 19.15 4.8 3.89 Completed 

2 Gem Sales Bijapur 21-02-2019 10.12 4.31 3.92 Completed 

3 
M/S F Three 

Marine 
Udupi 

26-09-2018 
23.93 4.98 3.19 

Under 

implementation 

 

 

Component Scheme: Food Safety & Quality Assurance (Food Testing Laboratories)  
                                                                        (Rs. in Crore) 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

the Project 

 District Date of 

approval 

Project 

cost 

Grant 

Sanctioned 

Grant released Current status 

1 Bangalore 

Test House  

Banglore 20.03.2012 

 

7.65 0.68 0.68 Completed 

2 University of 

Agricultural 

Sciences 

Raichur 23.04.2013 

 

4.93 3.94 3.94 Completed 

3 Bangalore 

Analytical 

Research 

Center Pvt 

Ltd 

Banglore 26.05.2014 4.79 0.81 0.81 Completed 

4 Eurofins 

Analytical 

Services 

India Pvt 

Ltd 

Banglore 24.11.2017 4.68 2.08 2.08 Completed 

5 TUV India 

Pvt. Ltd 

Bangalore 09.10.2015 1.85 0.83 0.83 completed 

6 Shriram 

Institute for 

Industrial 

Research,  

Banglore 19.09.2018 2.20 1.04 1.04 Completed 

7 Shiva 

Analytical 

Pvt. Ltd.,  

Bangalore 06.07.2015 5.00 0.85 0.32 Completed 

8 Eureka 

Analytical,  

Bengaluru 

Urban  

24.09.2020 10.79 3.15 2.52 Under 

implementation 

9 University of 

Agricultural 

Sciences 

Raichur 19.03.2021 4.82 3.08 1.49 Under 

implementation 
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